

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAMILLE BOURQUE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ENGINEERS AND ARCHITECTS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES  
CITY ATTORNEY  
HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO,  
CITY ATTORNEY  
VIVIENNE A. SWANIGAN,  
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY  
ERIKA LYNN JOHNSON-BROOKS,  
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY (SBN 210908)  
*Counsel of Record*  
200 North Main Street, 8th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
(213) 978-7140  
erika.johnsonbrooks@lacity.org

*Counsel for Respondent  
City of Los Angeles*

October 21, 2024

---

120043



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	5
I. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE DO NOT PRESENT THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit Properly Affirmed the District Court's Dismissal for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	5
1. Morejon's claims for prospective relief were correctly dismissed for lack of standing.....	5
2. Bourque's claims for prospective relief were correctly dismissed for mootness .....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
3. The dismissal of this case on jurisdictional and mootness grounds makes this a poor vehicle for consideration of the questions presented in the Petition.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit Properly Affirmed Dismissal Due to the Petitioners' Inability to State a Section 1983 Claim.....	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS OR DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS REGARDING SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Already, LLC. Nike, Inc.,</i> 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bright v. Leslie,</i> CV 23-00320 (D. Or. March 14, 2023) .....	10
<i>Chandavong v. Fresno Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n,</i> 599 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (E.D. Cal. 2022) .....	10
<i>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha,</i> 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	7
<i>Connick v. Thompson,</i> 563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	8
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,</i> 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Deering v. Int'l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 18, et al.,</i> No. 23-1215 (S.Ct.) .....	2, 10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4, 7
<i>GTE Cal., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 39 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Kant v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union,</i> <i>Local 721, et al.,</i> (No. 23-113 (S. Ct.) .....	2, 10
<i>Klee v. International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 501, et al.,</i> CV-22-00148 (C.D. Cal. August 14, 2023) .....	9
<i>Laird v. United Teachers Los Angeles, et al.,</i> No. 23-1111 (S. Ct.).....	2, 10
<i>Lutter v. JNESO,</i> 86 F.4th 111 (2023) .....	9
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	2, 8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	5
<i>Nelson v. NASA</i> , 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Penbaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....	8, 9
<i>Ochoa v. Pub. Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 783 (2023) .....	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	5
<i>Wright v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Loc. 503</i> , 48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 749 (2023) .....	4, 6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 .....	5
---------------------------------	---

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	10
